increase accumulated losses by $61.6 million and
reduce reserves (foreign currency translation reserve) by
$0.9 million. The total impacts of the restatements on
the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2024
was to increase trade payables and other liabilities by
$68.3 million, increase accumulated losses by $65.7 million,
increase deferred tax asset by $0.4 million, reduce other
current liabilities by $0.1 million and reduce reserves
(foreign currency translation reserve) by $2.1 million.

6. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

24 WEB Travel Group Limited Half-Year Financial Report For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements.

6. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

6.3 Restatement impacts
The impact of the restatements on the comparative information is set out on the following pages.

6.3.1 Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Previously

reported
Prior period

Restatement(i)
Prior period

Restatement(ii)
Restated

Total
6 months

ended
30 September

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September
2023 2023 2023 2023

$m $m $m $m

Revenue from customers  244.4 –  (3.0)  241.4
Other income  0.1 – –  0.1

 244.5 –  (3.0)  241.5
Employee benefit expenses  (76.9) – –  (76.9)
Operating expenses  (67.6) – –  (67.6)
Other non-operating expenses  (0.6)  (2.9) –  (3.5)
Impairment expense  (11.0) – –  (11.0)
Share of net loss of equity accounted investees  (0.9) – –  (0.9)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation  87.5  (2.9)  (3.0)  81.6
Interest income  7.2 – –  7.2
Finance costs  (19.4) – –  (19.4)
Depreciation and amortisation  (21.8) – –  (21.8)
Profit before income tax  53.5  (2.9)  (3.0)  47.6
Income tax expense  (6.2)  0.3  0.3  (5.6)
Net profit after tax  47.3  (2.6)  (2.7)  42.0

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
– Exchange difference on translating foreign operations  7.3  (0.3)  (0.3)  6.7
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
– Income tax benefit relating to share based payments  10.8 – –  10.8
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax  18.1  (0.3)  (0.3)  17.5

Total comprehensive income for the period  65.4  (2.9)  (3.0)  59.5

(i)  Disputed payment write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

25 WEB Travel Group Limited Half-Year Financial Report For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements.

6. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

6.3.1 Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (continued)

Restated
Total

Discontinued
Operations(i)

Restated
Continuing
Operations

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September
2023 2023 2023

$m $m $m

Continuing operations
Revenue from customers  241.4  (66.3)  175.1
Other income  0.1  (0.1) –

 241.5  (66.4)  175.1
Employee benefit expenses  (76.9)  23.9  (53.0)
Operating expenses  (67.6)  30.2  (37.4)
Other non-operating expenses  (3.5) –  (3.5)
Impairment expense  (11.0) –  (11.0)
Share of net loss of equity accounted investees  (0.9) –  (0.9)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation  81.6  (12.3)  69.3
Interest income  7.2  (1.7)  5.5
Finance costs  (19.4)  2.4  (17.0)
Depreciation and amortisation  (21.8)  1.7  (20.1)
Profit before income tax  47.6  (9.9)  37.7
Income tax expense  (5.6)  3.3  (2.3)
Net profit after tax from discontinued operations and net gain on demerger  42.0  (6.6)  35.4

Discontinued operations
Net profit after tax from discontinued operations –  6.6  6.6
Net profit after tax  42.0 –  42.0

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
– Exchange difference on translating foreign operations 6.7 – 6.7
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
– Income tax benefit relating to share based payments  10.8 –  10.8
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax  17.5 –  17.5
Total comprehensive income for the period  59.5 –  59.5

Total comprehensive income for the period from continuing operations  59.5  (6.6)  52.9

(i)  Demerger, refer to Note 6.1 for details.

26 WEB Travel Group Limited Half-Year Financial Report For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements.

6. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

6.3.1 Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (continued)
Previously

reported Adjustments(i,ii,iii) Restated
6 months

ended
30 September

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September
2023 2023 2023

$m $m $m

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent entity:
Basic (cents per share)  12.3  (1.3)  11.0

Diluted (cents per share)  12.2  (1.3)  10.9
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent entity
from continuing operations:
Basic (cents per share)  12.3  (3.1)  9.2
Diluted (cents per share)  12.2  (3.0)  9.2

(i)  Discontinued operations.
(ii)  Disputed payment write-offs.
(iii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

Previously
reported

Prior period
Restatement(i)

Prior period
Restatement(ii) Restated

Year ended
31 March

Year ended
31 March

Year ended
31 March

Year ended
31 March

2024 2024 2024 2024
$m $m $m $m

Revenue from customers  471.3 –  (1.8)  469.5
Other income  0.2 – –  0.2

 471.5 –  (1.8)  469.7
Employee benefit expenses  (158.4) – –  (158.4)
Operating expenses  (130.8) – –  (130.8)
Other non-operating expenses  9.5  (2.9) –  6.6
Impairment expense  (38.8) – –  (38.8)
Share of net loss of equity accounted investees  (0.9) – –  (0.9)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation  152.1  (2.9)  (1.8)  147.4
Interest income  15.9 – –  15.9
Finance costs  (39.1) – –  (39.1)
Gain on remeasurement of Convertible Notes  25.3 – –  25.3
Depreciation and amortisation  (45.5) – –  (45.5)
Profit before income tax  108.7  (2.9)  (1.8)  104.0
Income tax expense  (36.0)  0.3  0.2  (35.5)
Net profit after tax  72.7  (2.6)  (1.6)  68.5

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
– Exchange difference on translating foreign operations  12.3  (0.3)  (0.7)  11.3
Items that have been subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
– Cash flow hedges recycled to profit or loss  0.5 – –  0.5
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
– Income tax benefit relating to share based payments  7.4 – –  7.4
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax  20.2  (0.3)  (0.7)  19.2

Total comprehensive income for the period  92.9  (2.9)  (2.3)  87.7

(i)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

27 WEB Travel Group Limited Half-Year Financial Report For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements.

6. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

6.3.1 Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (continued)
Previously

reported Adjustments(i,ii) Restated
Year ended

31 March
Year ended

31 March
Year ended

31 March
2024 2024 2024

$m $m $m

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the parent entity:
Basic (cents per share)  18.9  (1.1)  17.8

Diluted (cents per share)  17.2  (1.0)  16.2

(i)  Disputed payment write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

6.3.2 Consolidated Statement of financial position
Previously

reported
Prior period

Restatement(i)
Prior period

Restatement(ii) Restated
As at

31 March
As at

31 March
As at

31 March
As at

31 March
2023 2023 2023 2023

$m $m $m $m

Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities  433.7  29.7  32.8  496.2
Total current liabilities  500.9  29.7  32.8  563.4
Total liabilities  754.0  29.7  32.8  816.5
Net assets  834.2  (29.7)  (32.8)  771.7
Equity
Issued capital  1,050.1 – –  1,050.1
Reserves  39.6  (0.9) –  38.7
Accumulated losses  (255.5)  (28.8)  (32.8)  (317.1)
Total equity  834.2  (29.7)  (32.8)  771.7

(i)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

Previously
reported

Prior period
Restatement(i)

Prior period
Restatement(ii) Restated

As at
31 March

As at
31 March

As at
31 March

As at
31 March

2024 2024 2024 2024
$m $m $m $m

Non-current assets
Deferred tax asset  27.1  0.3  0.1  27.5
Total non-current assets  846.9  0.3  0.1  847.3
Total assets  1,800.3  0.3  0.1  1,800.7
Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities  523.6  33.1  35.2  591.9
Other current liabilities  73.6 –  (0.1)  73.5
Total current liabilities  597.2  33.1  35.1  665.4
Total liabilities  859.5  33.1  35.1  927.7
Net assets  940.8  (32.8)  (35.0)  873.0
Equity
Issued capital  1,066.7 – –  1,066.7
Reserves  77.5  (1.4)  (0.7)  75.4
Accumulated losses  (203.4)  (31.4)  (34.3)  (269.1)
Total equity  940.8  (32.8)  (35.0)  873.0

(i)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

28 WEB Travel Group Limited Half-Year Financial Report For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements.

6. Restatement of comparatives (continued)

6.3.3 Consolidated Statement of cash flows
Previously

reported
Prior period

Restatement(i)
Prior period

Restatement(ii) Restated
6 months

ended
30 September

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September

6 months
ended

30 September
2023 2023 2023 2023

$m $m $m $m

Net profit after tax  47.3  (2.6)  (2.7)  42.0
Add back:
– Depreciation and amortisation  21.8 – –  21.8
– Impairment  11.0 – –  11.0
– Share of net loss from associates  0.9 – –  0.9
– Finance cost, net of interest income  12.2 – –  12.2
– Income tax expense  6.2  (0.3)  (0.3)  5.6
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation  99.4  (2.9)  (3.0)  93.5
Adjusted for changes in working capital:
– Increase in trade debtors and other receivables  (53.7) – –  (53.7)
– Increase in trade payables and other liabilities  127.4  2.9  3.0  133.3
– Non-cash items  3.0 – –  3.0
Cash flow from operating activities before interest and tax paid  176.1 – –  176.1

(i)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

Previously
reported

Prior period
Restatement(i)

Prior period
Restatement(ii) Restated

Year ended
31 March

Year ended
31 March

Year ended
31 March

Year ended
31 March

2024 2024 2024 2024
$m $m $m $m

Net profit after tax  72.7  (2.6)  (1.6)  68.5
Add back:
– Depreciation and amortisation  45.5 – –  45.5
– Impairment  38.8 – –  38.8
– Share of net loss from associates  0.9 – –  0.9
– Finance cost, net of interest income  23.2 – –  23.2
– Gain on remeasurement of Convertible Notes  (25.3) – –  (25.3)
– Income tax expense  36.0  (0.3)  (0.2)  35.5
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation  191.8  (2.9)  (1.8) 187.1
Adjusted for changes in working capital:
– Increase in trade debtors and other receivables  (59.8) – –  (59.8)
– Increase in trade payables and other liabilities  67.3  2.9  1.8  72.0
– Non-cash items  (3.3) – –  (3.3)
Cash flow from operating activities before interest and tax paid  196.0 – –  196.0

(i)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(ii)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

29 WEB Travel Group Limited Half-Year Financial Report For the six months ended 30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated half-year financial statements.

7. Cash and cash equivalents
7.1 Included in cash and cash equivalents are:

As at
30 September

As at
31 March

2024 2024
$m $m

Cash at bank and on hand 510.0 630.1
Cash and cash equivalents 510.0 630.1

As at 30 September 2024, $7.9 million of cash belonging to the Group was held by Webjet Group Limited as a result of the